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Approved Judgment
LORD JUSTICE LLOYD JONES : 

Reporting restrictions apply in this case.  Under section 37, Criminal Procedure and Investigations Act 1996 the reporting of preparatory hearings is prevented, save for specified basic facts, until the conclusion of the trial.

1. This is an appeal against the decision of HHJ Fitton QC made in a resumed preparatory hearing in the Cardiff Crown Court on 23 November 2016. The Appellants are due to stand trial on one count (Count 3) of failing to comply with an enforcement notice issued on 9 October 2012 contrary to regulation 36, Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010 (“the 2010 Regulations”). 

2. There are four counts on the indictment. A preparatory hearing pursuant to section 29(1), Criminal Procedure and Investigations Act 1996 took place before HHJ Fitton QC on 1 and 4 September 2015. That preparatory hearing dealt with defences raised by the defendants to all four counts. The judge’s ruling was appealed to this court. Following the decision of this court in Neal Soil Suppliers Limited, Atlantic Recycling Limited and David John Neal v. Natural Resources Wales [2016] EWCA Crim 41 (“Neal Soils No. 1”), the defence has indicated that it will not pursue its defence to Counts 1, 2 and 4. Pleas have been entered on those counts and the defendants await sentence.

3. Count 3 of the indictment reads as follows:

STATEMENT OF OFFENCE

FAILING TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF AN ENFORCEMENT NOTICE, contrary to regulations 38(3) and 41(1)(a) of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010.

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

DAVID JOHN NEAL (AS A DIRECTOR OF NEAL SOIL SUPPLIERS LIMITED) AND NEAL SOIL SUPPLIERS LIMITED failed, at Newton Road, Rumney, Cardiff to comply with the requirements of an enforcement notice, issued on 30 October 2012 under the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010, to remove, from the permitted area, all waste material that had been stored on the site for more than 3 years by 1 November 2013.

4. The prosecution case on Count 3 is as follows. The first Appellant, Neal Soil Suppliers Limited (“NSS”) holds an environmental permit enabling it to accept and treat waste soil and aggregate so as to produce useable and saleable soil and aggregate at a site which is within the Gwent Levels, a Site of Special Scientific Interest. The permit permits NSS to store waste soil on the site pending recovery. The maximum storage time is three years “prior to recovery”. The second Appellant, David Neal, is managing director of NSS. In October 2012 environmental consultants instructed by and acting on behalf of the Appellants reported to the Respondent, Natural Resources Wales (“NRW”) that, contrary to the provisions of the environmental permit, a large amount of inert waste had been left on the site for over three years. NRW then issued an enforcement notice (“EN”) dated 30 October 2012 which required the removal “from the permitted area of all waste material that has been stored on site for more than 3 years” by 1 November 2013. This had not been complied with by 1 November 2013.

5. The defence, relying on the decision of the Court of Appeal in Neal Soils (No. 1), submits that the EN is only directed at untreated material and that, since there was no untreated material left on the site by 1 November 2013, the Appellants are not in breach of the EN.

Legal and factual background
6. The following paragraphs are an adapted version of the account which appears in the judgment of this court in Neal No. 1.
7. By an environmental permit dated 5 December 2010 NSS is permitted to accept and treat waste soil and aggregate, so as to produce useable and saleable soil and aggregate, at Atlantic Eco Park. Condition 2.1.1 provides that the operator (NSS) is only authorised to carry out the activities specified in Schedule 1 Table S1.1 (“the activities”).

The Table includes activity A3: Soil and aggregate processing activity.

In the column headed “Description of activities for waste operations” it provides:
“R13 Storage of wastes pending any of the operations numbered R1 to R12 (excluding temporary storage, pending collection, on the site where it is produced).”

In the column headed “Limits of activities” it provides:

“Maximum storage time of one year prior to disposal or three years prior to recovery.”

“R” is defined in Schedule 6 as meaning “a recovery operation provided for in Annex II to Directive 2008/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on waste” (“the Waste Framework Directive”).

8. Article 3(15) of the Waste Framework Directive provides:

“…“recovery” means any operation the principal result of which is waste serving a useful purpose by replacing other materials which would otherwise have been used to fulfil a particular function, or waste being prepared to fulfil that function, in the plant or in the wider economy. Annex II sets out a non-exhaustive list of recovery operations.”

Annex II to the Waste Framework Directive sets out thirteen categories of recovery operations (R1 – R13) which include the following:


“R5. Recycling / reclamation of other inorganic materials”.

[A footnote states that this includes “soil cleaning resulting in the recovery of the soil and recycling of inorganic construction materials”.]

…

R13. Storage of waste pending any of the operations numbered R1 to R12 (excluding temporary storage, pending collection, on the site where the waste is produced).”

9. In August 2012 RPS, environmental consultants acting on behalf of NSS, identified that 398,487 tonnes of inert material on site had been there for more than 36 months. RPS acknowledged this was in breach of the site permit conditions. On 12 October 2012 RPS provided an update to Environment Agency Wales identifying approximately 322,254 tonnes of material on site which had been there for more than 36 months.  Waste still remained on site at the end of October 2012.  Environment Agency Wales accordingly served on NSS and Mr Neal the EN of 30 October 2012 under regulation 36 of the 2010 Regulations. 

10. Regulation 36 provides:

“(1) If the regulator considers that an operator has contravened, is contravening, or is likely to contravene an environmental permit condition, the regulator may serve a notice (an “enforcement notice”) on the operator under this regulation.

(2) An enforcement notice must—

(a) state the regulator's view under paragraph (1);

(b) specify the matters constituting the contravention or making a contravention likely;

(c) specify the steps that must be taken to remedy the contravention or to ensure that the likely contravention does not occur; and

(d) specify the period within which those steps must be taken.

(3) Steps that may be specified in an enforcement notice include steps—

(a) to make the operation of a regulated facility comply with the environmental permit conditions; and

(b) to remedy the effects of pollution caused by the contravention.

(4) The regulator may withdraw an enforcement notice at any time by further notice served on the operator.”
11. The EN stated:

“The Environment Agency considers that the following condition of the environmental permit is being contravened:

2.1.1. The operator is only authorised to carry out the activities specified in schedule 1 table S1.1 (“the activities”)

because you are not complying with the condition listed above, contained within the permit EPR/VP3095 FS, in that you are conducting a disposal activity, i.e. you are storing waste for a period in excess of 36 months, which is not an authorised activity under schedule 1 table S1.1

You are required to take the steps set out in Schedule 1 by the date(s) specified in order to remedy the contravention.” 

The Schedule to the EN set out under the steps to be taken:

“Remove from the permitted area all waste material that has been stored on site for more than 3 years.”

This was required to be done by 1 November 2013.

12. The 2010 Regulations define “recovery” in paragraph 2 of Schedule 9:

“…“recovery” has the same meaning as in the Waste Framework Directive and related terms are to be construed accordingly”.

13. It is the contention of the prosecution that the imported material in question had remained “waste” within the meaning of the Waste Framework Directive while it was stored on the site, until the recovery process was complete, as appears below.

14. Imported material which had already been on the site for more than 3 years at the date of the enforcement notice remained on site as at 1 November 2013. Mr. Neal advised NRW that the quantity of such material remaining that had been on the site for more than 36 months at the time of the enforcement notice was 160,403 tonnes. Mr. Neal was interviewed on 23 January 2014. He maintained that imported material remaining on site had been treated and that there was an order in place for that material, and that the storage of the waste had had no environmental impact. 

The course of the proceedings

15. The defence originally raised three grounds of challenge in relation to 
Count 3, submitting proceedings should be terminated on the basis that:

(1) NRW’s decision to prosecute was predicated on a misapplication of the EU legal framework and Council Directive 99/31/EC of 26 April 1999 on the landfill of waste (“the Landfill Directive”) and was incompatible with EU law;

(2) The EN was unenforceable as it failed to comply with the requirements of regulation 36 of the 2010 Regulations and/or was otherwise vague and imprecise; and

(3) In any event NRW had advanced no evidential position to demonstrate that the storage of the materials (soils and aggregates) on the site for a period of longer than three years had caused environmental impact.

16. In his ruling dated 5 September 2015 the Judge held that there was no reason in principle why NRW should not be entitled to impose a limit on the period of time for which storage should be permitted, and that this was entirely consistent with the role of a permitting authority. Indefinite storage would not be consistent with the aims of the Landfill Directive. Taken to its logical conclusion, the effect of the submissions made by the defence was that no limitation such as that expressed in the permit (“three years prior to recovery”) could be imposed in respect of soil stored at a site, because the presence of the soil at that site must be deemed to be within the recovery process from the moment it arrives until the moment it leaves. The judge rejected the Appellants’ submissions. It was clear that they and their agents had understood what the NRW meant and had interpreted it to mean three years prior to the start of the treatment process that led to the recovery of the soil. Furthermore, it was perfectly clear from the EN what was required of the Appellants.

17. The judge granted leave to appeal to the Court of Appeal in relation to this ruling. The issues were formulated as follows:

Issue 3: Where in an environmental permit there is a condition imposing a maximum storage time of “three years prior to recovery” is it open to the regulator to rely upon an entirely different definition of recovery, namely the purely physical process of treatment that translated the material from waste?

Issue 4: If the answer to Issue 3 above is in the affirmative, is it open to the regulator to rely on an enforcement notice alleging by way of breach of the environmental permit condition that the waste has been stored for a period of “36 months” and containing no reference to the breach being storage for more than “three years prior to recovery” as so defined?

18. This court dismissed the appeal. In response to Issue 3 it concluded that the storage of waste prior to the commencement of any recovery operation was not itself recovery within the expression “prior to recovery” in the permit condition. In response to Issue 4 it concluded that the terms of the EN had to be construed in accordance with the permit condition and that it related to waste which had been stored for more than three years prior to recovery. It also concluded that the EN would have been understood by everyone concerned, in that sense. The precise scope and effect of the rulings made by this court on the appeal are considered in detail below.

19. Following the handing down of judgment in Neal (No.1) Count 3 was set down for trial. The Appellants produced a defence statement in relation to that count. The defence statement stated that following legal argument it had now been established that the storage time limit in the environmental permit condition and the EN was directed at untreated material. It set out a factual defence on that basis. In a written response the prosecution asserted that the defence was flawed as a matter of law and invited the Crown Court to resume the preparatory hearing. On 22 July 2016 the judge, with the consent of the parties, ordered that the preparatory hearing should be resumed to determine this legal issue. The resumed preparatory hearing took place before HHJ Fitton QC between 21 and 23 November 2016.

20. The defence maintained that the effect of the decision of this court in Neal (No. 1) was that the maximum period of three years set in the permit condition which formed the basis of the EN related only to waste stored “prior to recovery”. The EN had to be read as imposing a requirement to remove from the permitted area all untreated waste material that had been stored on site for more than three years. Once material had been subjected to the start of a recovery operation it was no longer subject to the time limit.

21.  HHJ Fitton rejected the arguments of the defence. In his view, those submissions arose from a misperception of the earlier rulings in the case. These rulings had not resulted in a fundamental change in the law. The defence case as now presented was not in accord with common sense or the meaning of his previous rulings or those of the Court of Appeal.

(1) He accepted the submission of NRW that the terms of the EN were valid and that NRW was entitled to issue it and to require the Appellants to comply with its terms, precisely as expressed.

(2) He rejected the submission that the earlier legal rulings had given rise to a new form of defence to Count 3. The position of the Appellants in response to Count 3 was no more arguable than it had been previously.

(3) He considered that nothing in his earlier ruling could be taken to set aside the import of the European Directives as to the meaning of “end of waste”. He reaffirmed his earlier statement that the term “storage of waste pending any of the operations numbered R1 to R12” could be read purposively and taken to refer to a period of delay before the relevant waste was made subject to a practical process or treatment that translates the material from waste.

(4) In his view the defence had no valid argument in law upon the terms or the effect of the EN that would justify a stay in the proceedings on Count 3 or its dismissal.

22. The judge granted permission to appeal to the Court of Appeal.
The Appellants’ submissions
23. On this appeal the Appellants submit that the judge:
(1) misapplied the judgment of the Court of Appeal in Neal (No. 1);

(2) failed to address and apply regulation 36 of the 2010 Regulations;

(3) erred in the correct approach to the meaning of “recovery”;

(4) erroneously conflated the concepts of “recovery” and “end of waste”.

24. In particular, the Appellants submit that:
(1) An EN cannot impose more onerous requirements than the permit itself. If the storage time limit in the permit condition only related to pre-“recovery” material then the EN could only lawfully relate to pre-“recovery” material.

(2) “Recovery” in the EN had to be interpreted in accordance with its legal meaning which was established by the Court of Appeal in Neal (No. 1) and the wider legal framework. It could not be conflated with the concept of “end of waste”. The EN related only to material stored for more than three years prior to the commencement of recovery operations.

The Respondent’s submissions
25. NRW takes issue with the Appellants’ submissions and in a Respondent’s notice raises the following further points.
(1) The judge did not misapply the judgment of the Court of Appeal in Neal (No. 1). The argument now advanced by the Appellants was not raised at the first preparatory hearing.

(2) The judge did not fail to address and apply regulation 36. There was no appeal against the EN within the statutory framework.

(3) The environmental permit permitted the storage of waste pending certain operations and limited the storage of that waste material to three years prior to recovery. It is not contended by the Appellants that the waste material had achieved end-of-waste status or was no longer waste.

(4) In response to the failure to comply with the environmental permit, NRW was entitled to issue the EN and to specify what steps it considered appropriate to remedy the breach. It required removal of all waste material that had been stored on site for more than three years. That requirement was not complied with. The issue whether the material had been subject to some sort of treatment by the requisite date in the EN was irrelevant.

(5) The judge was correct to hold that the terms of the EN are valid, that NRW was entitled to issue it and to require the Appellants to comply with its terms, precisely as expressed.

(6) In these circumstances, the other contentions of the Appellants as to the meaning of “prior to recovery” do not assist the Appellants because of the failure to comply with the terms of the EN. However, without prejudice to that submission, the judge was correct to hold that the period of three years was a period of delay before the “waste was made subject to a practical process or treatment that translates the material from waste”. The Appellants’ new argument would lead to absurd results.

The judgment of this court in Neal No. 1

26. Central to the submissions on behalf of the Appellants is the true effect of the decision of this court in Neal No. 1. The matter is encapsulated in their skeleton argument on this appeal where they make the following submissions:

“63. As explained earlier, the first phase of legal argument had established that “prior to recovery” meant “pending any of the operations in R1 to R 12”. The EN was therefore to be interpreted as relating to that material which had not been subject to the start of R1 to R12 operations. In other words, it related to untreated material.”


Similarly, at [66] the skeleton refers to “the interpretation handed down in the earlier rulings that the time limit related to “prior to recovery” material or material which had not been subject to the start of R1 to R12 operations”.

27. In Neal (No. 1) this court was asked to decide two issues in relation to Count 3. The first (Issue 3) concerned the meaning of the words “three years prior to recovery” in the environmental permit. On behalf of the Appellants Mr. Hockman QC submitted that Annex II of the Waste Framework Directive includes within “recovery operations” R13 (storage of waste pending any of the operations numbered R1 to R12). Accordingly, he submitted that everything which happens to the waste at the site, from the moment it arrives until the moment it leaves, is encompassed within the definition of recovery in the Waste Framework Directive and within the terms of the permit for waste recovery. Because storage within R13 is itself part of recovery, once waste is stored on the site it is not stored “prior to recovery”. As a result the condition in the permit which imposes a maximum storage time of “three years prior to recovery” is circular, meaningless and unenforceable. He submitted that it was not open to NRW or to the judge to proceed on the basis that “recovery” in the permit condition bears a different meaning from that laid down by EU law in the Waste Framework Directive which in turn is adopted by domestic law within the United Kingdom. Accordingly, he submitted that the enforcement notice did not specify a contravention of any effective condition of the permit and therefore the enforcement notice was invalid.

28. In the alternative, Mr. Hockman submitted that the condition in the permit refers to storage prior to storage within R13. On this reading, he submitted, there could not be any criminal liability under Count 3 because there had not been in this case any storage prior to storage within R13. With regard to Mr. Hockman’s alternative submission this court concluded that, even if this were a tenable reading of the permit, which in the courts’ view it was not, it failed to explain why the regulator would include a provision relating to the duration of storage of a kind which is not permitted by the environmental permit.

29. The court dealt with Mr. Hockman’s primary submission at [60] to [64]. At [60] it stated:
“We have come to the clear view that we are not forced to choose between Mr. Hockman’s two tendered interpretations, the first of which renders the condition circular and ineffective and the second of which confines it to an irrelevance. We consider that the plain and obvious meaning of the permit condition avoids both of these consequences. In our view the words “storage … prior to recovery” in the column headed “Limits of activities” refer back to the words in the previous column headed “Description of activities for waste operations”, namely

“R13: Storage of wastes pending any of the operations numbered R1 to R12 …”

The words are intended to distinguish between different categories of activities which constitute recovery within the Waste Framework Directive. They describe storage prior to the recovery operations identified in R1 to R12. Accordingly, “prior to recovery” should be interpreted as meaning “pending any of the operations in R1 to R12”.”

30. The decision of this court on Issue 3 in Neal No. 1 provides no support for Mr. Hockman’s new case that the condition that waste should not be stored for more than three years prior to treatment ceases to apply once the waste has been subjected to the commencement of a recovery operation. The court was there addressing an argument that storage prior to recovery was itself a part of the recovery process. In rejecting that submission the court distinguished between storage prior to recovery (R13) and the recovery processes (R1 to R12) set out in Schedule II to the Directive. The wider question of what constitutes recovery in this context – in particular whether storage prior to recovery ends when a recovery operation is commenced - was not in issue, was not addressed in argument and did not form any part of the decision. Certain statements in the judgment which, on a literal reading, might appear to be consistent with Mr. Hockman’s submission, have to be read in that context. The judgment on Issue 3 does not decide or provide any support for the view that mere commencement of any recovery process has the effect of stopping time running under the permit condition.
31. The second issue which this court had to decide in Neal (No. 1) in relation to Count 3 (Issue 4) was whether there was a lack of correspondence between the permit condition and the EN which prevented the regulator from relying on the EN. It was submitted on behalf of the Appellants that the permit condition did not impose a maximum storage time of three years but a maximum storage time of “three years prior to recovery” and that, accordingly, the enforcement notice which complained of “storing waste for a period in excess of 36 months” was defective. It was said that it did not comply with regulation 36 of the 2010 Regulations in that it failed to specify a contravention of an environmental permit condition. It was also said that the enforcement notice required steps to be taken on the basis of an erroneous interpretation of the permit condition and that the terms of the enforcement notice were more onerous than the terms of the underlying permit condition. 
32. The court dealt with the issue in this way.
“67. This is the most technical of points. The enforcement notice states that it is considered that there has been a contravention of condition under Schedule 1 Table S1.1 in that waste has been stored for a period in excess of 36 months. This clearly refers to the permit condition in R13 that storage is limited to 3 years prior to recovery. NSS was only permitted to carry out recovery operations and to store waste prior to such operations. The enforcement notice would obviously have been understood by everyone concerned in this sense. There is no room for any ambiguity here. This is a complete answer to this ground.”
The court went on to refer to what it considered to be the clearest evidence that everyone concerned, including NSS and RPS, had understood the EN in this way and to reject a submission by Mr. Hockman on the basis of the observations of Upjohn LJ in Miller-Mead v. Minister of Housing and Local Government [1963] 2 QB 196 at pp. 224-5.
33. Contrary to the submission of Mr. Hockman, neither the reasoning nor the conclusion of this court on Issue 4 provides any support for his case on this appeal. It is correct that the court considered that in interpreting the terms of the EN it was necessary to have regard to the terms of the permit condition to which it expressly referred. Thus the EN was to be read as requiring the removal of waste which had been stored for more than three years prior to recovery. However, the court said nothing about what constituted recovery. Moreover, the distinction between “recovery” and “recovery operations” which came to feature in argument on the present appeal had not been identified in Neal (No. 1) and was not in issue there. The decision on Issue 4 therefore lends no support to the proposition that the commencement of any recovery process is sufficient to stop the running of time for the purposes of the permit condition and, therefore, the EN. That was not argued and was not in issue.
34. Accordingly, we consider that Mr. Hockman seeks to impose on these passages of the judgment in Neal (No. 1) a significance which they simply do not bear. Moreover, the passages from his skeleton argument set out above involve a series of non-sequiturs. While Neal (No. 1) accepted that the EN must be interpreted subject to the terms of the permit condition which it sought to enforce, it did not establish that “prior to recovery” meant prior to commencement of any of the operations in R1 to R 12. Nor does it follow that it related to untreated material. These attempts to extend what was actually decided in Neal (No. 1) are totally unfounded.
35. Nevertheless, the decision of this court in Neal (No. 1) that the terms of the EN must be interpreted in accordance with the permit condition does have an important bearing on some of the issues arising on this appeal.
The present appeal
36. On behalf of NRW, Mr. James Strachan QC submits that the action required of the Appellants under the EN was the removal from the permitted area of all waste material that had been stored on site for more than three years. On this basis, he submits, the issue of whether the waste had been stored for more than three years prior to recovery does not arise for consideration. It is enough that there is a breach of the terms of the EN. Mr. Strachan does not shrink from the consequence of this submission that, even if NRW’s case on the meaning of the words “prior to recovery” in the permit condition is wrong, there should still be convictions on Count 3. He submits that if there was a problem arising from a lack of correspondence between the terms of the EN and the permit condition, that was a point which should have been taken at the time the EN was served and, if so advised, the Appellants should have appealed against the order, following the procedure set out in the 2010 Regulations. He submits, on the authority of R v Wicks [1998] AC 92 and Palacegate Properties Limited v Camden London Borough Council (2001) 82 P & CR 17 that it is not permissible to raise this issue now in the course of criminal proceedings for failure to comply with the requirements of the EN.
37. It seems to us, however, that the decision of this court in Neal (No. 1) stands in the path of this argument. As explained above, we consider that the decision on Issue 4 was that the terms of the EN must be interpreted in accordance with the permit condition to which the EN expressly refers. On such a reading the EN is to be read not as requiring the removal from the site of all waste material stored on site for more than 3 years but as requiring the removal from the site of all waste which had been stored on site for more than 3 years prior to recovery. Furthermore, it was the fact that the EN must be read in this way which defeated the submission made on behalf of the Appellants that the EN seeks to impose an obligation which is more onerous than that under the permit condition and that the EN fails to make clear what steps must be taken to comply with it. As Mr. Hockman put it, NRW cannot have it both ways.
38. This court is not strictly bound by the decision in Neal (No. 1). Nevertheless, having considered the matter afresh, we concur with the conclusion that the EN must be interpreted in this way. We have firmly in mind the general principle stated by Upjohn LJ in Miller-Mead v. Minister of Housing and Local Government, referred to in paragraph 69 of Neal (No. 1), that a person served with an enforcement notice is entitled to find out from within the four corners of the document exactly what he is required to do or to abstain from doing because the notice is the prelude to a possible penal procedure. However, in the present case the EN expressly refers to the permit condition and the case therefore falls within an exception recognised by Upjohn L.J. Furthermore, this approach is entirely consistent with Wicks and Palacegate because it operates not by way of collateral challenge to EN but by its interpretation.
39. In this regard we should draw attention to another unusual feature of the EN in the present case. Schedule 1 to the EN set out the steps to be taken i.e. to remove from the permitted area all waste material that has been stored on site for more than three years. A footnote adds:
“The documents entitled “Materials Management Plan – Additional Information Request Date August 2012 … the diagram titled “Site Measure – Neal Soil Supplies May 2012” Date 14/7/2012 … and supporting information e-mailed from RPS Planning and Development Ltd. (on behalf of the operator) to the Environment Agency on Friday 10th August 2012 … may be used as  a reference.”


This is a reference to the communications between the Appellants’ agents RPS and the Environment Agency in August 2012, referred to at paragraph 9 above, in which RPS stated that 398,487 tonnes of inert material on site had been there for more than 36 months which RPS acknowledged was a breach of the site permit conditions. This footnote to the EN Schedule was directed to the Appellants and was, no doubt, intended to provide assistance as to what was required to be done in order to comply with the EN. However, in our view it does not permit the NRW or the court to avoid the issue of whether there had been storage in breach of the condition for a period in excess of three years prior to recovery. The EN must conform with the conditions in the permit – it cannot impose a wider burden – and, as accepted by this court in Neal (No. 1), the meaning of the EN has to be determined by reference to the permit conditions. That is also clear from regulation 36.
40. In its next line of argument NRW makes the point that, even if what was required in order to achieve compliance with the EN was limited to removal of waste which had been on site for longer than three years prior to recovery, it was not suggested by the Appellants or their agents immediately following the service of the EN on 30 October 2012 that the waste remaining on the site had not been stored for longer than three years prior to recovery because it had been subjected to a recovery operation.  NRW submits that, the Appellants having failed to challenge the EN by an appeal on this ground, they are precluded from doing so now in the course of these criminal proceedings. In our view, the Appellants are not precluded from raising the point in these proceedings. The EN has to be construed by reference to the permit. To establish guilt the prosecution has to prove a breach of the notice so construed. If on its true construction the EN was limited to the removal of waste which had been stored on site for more than three years prior to recovery, it is open to the Appellants to maintain in their defence in criminal proceedings for non-compliance with the EN that they did in fact comply.
41. This brings us, at last, to the question of the true meaning of the word “recovery” where it appears in the phrase “Maximum storage time of … three years prior to recovery” in Schedule 1, Table S1.1 of the environmental permit. This is a question which, as we have explained, was not addressed in Neal (No. 1) because it did not arise for decision, but which we consider has to be addressed on this appeal. Here the battle lines are clearly drawn. Mr. Hockman on behalf of the Appellants submits that it is sufficient that the waste material has been subjected to a recovery operation so that the recovery process has been commenced. Mr. Strachan, on the other hand, submits that “recovery” here refers to a state of affairs brought about by the completion of a process.

42. As we have seen, the activity of soil aggregate processing is broken down in Schedule 1, Table S1.1 into a number of activities for waste operations including “R13: Storage of wastes pending any of the operations numbered R1 to R 12 (excluding temporary storage, pending collection, on the site where it is produced)”. The words in parentheses may be disregarded for present purposes. The next column, entitled “Limits of activities” then includes the following statements:
“Maximum storage shall not exceed 250,000 tonnes at any one time, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Environment Agency …

…

Maximum storage time of one year prior to disposal or three years prior to recovery.”


Schedule 6 - Interpretation - does not include a definition of “recovery” but it defines “R” as a recovery operation provided for in Annex II to the Waste Framework Directive.
43. Schedule 9 to the 2010 Regulations provides in paragraph 2 that “recovery” has the same meaning as in the Waste Framework Directive and that related terms are to be construed accordingly. This provision refers to the construction of those Regulations. It may, nevertheless, cast some light on the use of the term in a permit made under those Regulations. Indeed, it would, in our view, be surprising if a permit made under those Regulations were to use the term “recovery” in a different sense without making that fact clear.

44. When we turn to the Waste Framework Directive itself, however, we find little assistance. It is convenient to set out, once again the definition of “recovery” in Article 3(15):

“…“recovery” means any operation the principal result of which is waste serving a useful purpose by replacing other materials which would otherwise have been used to fulfil a particular function, or waste being prepared to fulfil that function, in the plant or in the wider economy. Annex II sets out a non-exhaustive list of recovery operations.”

Mr. Strachan submits that this definition describes a result. It is, he submits, the state of affairs which results from the conclusion of recovery operations which is described by the term “recovery”. On this basis he submits that the words “prior to recovery” in the permit must be read as referring to the period prior to the achievement of the result which is recovery. However, it seems to us that the definition does not proceed by reference to a result. On the contrary it describes “recovery” as meaning “any operation” which operation is then defined by reference to the result achieved. On its face, the definition tends to support the submission on behalf of the Appellants that the words “prior to recovery” in the permit refer to the period prior to the commencement of the operation which results in recovery. Mr. Strachan also points to the list of “recovery operations” set out in Annex II to the Directive. While it is correct that certain of these are described by reference to their results, we do not consider that this assists the Respondent, not least because the Annex describes “recovery operations” as opposed to “recovery”.
45. During the course of argument, our attention was drawn to Table S1.4B of the permit which deals with pre-operational measures for future development. At reference 4 it sets out the pre-operational measures required for the storage of over 250,000 tonnes of material. The operator is required to submit a methodology. 
“The methodology should include but not be limited to:


…

· if waste is stored for ultimate recovery, how the operator will ensure that it actually remains in a fit state to enable recovery for the maximum period (3 years)”
The use of the expression “ultimate recovery” in distinction to “recovery” might suggest that the latter expression refers to a process whereas the former refers to a result.

46. Mr. Strachan submits that, if Mr. Hockman’s construction of the permit condition is correct, storage after the recovery has started would not be a permitted activity. On his submission this permit only permits recovery and storage prior to recovery. Accordingly, if the commencement of a recovery operation constitutes recovery within the meaning of the permit condition, there is no basis in the permit for storing it thereafter. It is correct the permit only permits storage prior to recovery. However, we have some difficulty with the concept of storage during recovery, especially given the nature of the process in the present case as described in the permit. In our view if waste is undergoing recovery, for example by being screened, sorted and spread on land and seeded, it is not being stored. Storage and recovery are distinct concepts. 

47. In response to a suggestion from the court about Clause 1.1.1 of the permit which required the activities to be operated in accordance with a written management system (“WMS”), Mr Strachan developed a further argument.  He argued that there was a breach of Clause 2.1.1 in conjunction with the Operating Techniques requirement under Clause 2.3.1 which requires one to operate in the manner described in the documentation specified in Schedule 1, Table S1.2.  Table S1.2 includes as part of the further information required, the methodology for the storage of waste over 250,000 tonnes to be “[i]n line with Pre operation condition 4 of Table S1.4B.”  Condition 4 Table S1.4B refers to the methodology of (amongst other things) ensuring waste is turned over within the 1 or 3 year periods to comply with the Landfill Directive and, if waste is stored for ultimate recovery, how the operator will ensure that it actually remains in a fit state to enable recovery for the maximum period (3 years).  A document produced by RPS, the agents of the defendants, entitled “Soil Processing Activity, Storage and Treatment of Non-Hazardous Waste, dated January 2012 included provisions for the tracing of input material. It was suggested that the provision in paragraph 3.54 of that document, which referred to a “first in – first out” system intended to ensure that the storage of material would be compliant with the maximum storage time of three years prior to recovery was inconsistent with Mr. Hockman’s submission as to the meaning of the permit condition. In particular, it was said, it included no provision for recording the dates at which recovery operations were commenced. Accordingly, it was said to support the view that recovery took place when the recovery operations were completed. This was, however, a point which had not previously been taken by the Respondent. Moreover, during the hearing it became apparent that there were further material documents, including a full WMS, which had not been put in evidence. In the circumstances, we do not consider it would be fair to the Appellants to allow the Respondent to advance this submission. Furthermore, we note that the breach alleged in the EN is not a failure to comply with clause 1.1.1. In these circumstances, it is not necessary to address the questions which arise as to whether these subsequent documents might be admissible for the purpose of interpreting the EN or the permit if they could be said to be incorporated by reference. We express no view on this matter.

48. The issue under consideration arises in the context of criminal proceedings. Before Count 3 could proceed to trial it would be necessary to amend the particulars in order to reflect this court’s conclusion that the words of the EN must be read in the light of the obligation imposed by the permit. In other words the breach would be of the obligation that maximum storage time would be “three years prior to recovery”. The meaning of those words in the permit as imported into the EN is a question of law on which the judge would have to direct the jury. In the light of the matters set out above, we have come to the conclusion that the meaning of those words is, at the very least, ambiguous. For the purposes of criminal liability we are unable to exclude the interpretation more favourable to the Appellants. We consider, therefore, that the judge would be bound to direct the jury that in order to establish the breach, the prosecutor would have to prove that waste had been stored on site for a period in excess of three years prior to the commencement of recovery operations.
49. We are conscious of the fact that there is evidence that the terms of the permit were not understood by the parties in this sense at the time of the activities which now form the subject of Count 3. However, this is not a legitimate aid to the construction of the permit, least of all in the context of criminal proceedings. 
50. Mr. Strachan submits that if the mere commencement of any recovery process were enough to stop time running this would drive a coach and horses through the Directive. However, contrary to his submission, our conclusion on this point does not undermine the regulatory scheme. We are here concerned with the construction of a phrase in a permit which, we consider, has to be read by incorporation, into an enforcement notice. The ambiguity which has given rise to this difficulty could easily be avoided in future by the drafting of more specific conditions. For example, a condition might provide that no imported material may remain on the site for a period in excess of three years.
51. We heard submissions from the parties in relation to the consequences which it was said would flow from the conclusion to which we have come as to the meaning of the permit condition. Contrary to the submission of Mr. Hockman on behalf of the Appellants, we do not propose to make a ruling that the case for the prosecution discloses no offence on Count 3. It seems to us that the consequences of our conclusions may well involve disputed issues of fact which, if this count proceeds to trial, will be a matter for the jury.
52. We will hear the parties as to the precise terms of the order. 

